RESOLUTION NO. 2024-

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY OF FOREST PARK, GEORGIA APPROVING THE STREET DEDICATION SIGN LABELED "BISHOP PAUL L. FORTSON DRIVE" IN HONOR OF BISHOP PAUL L. FORTSON AT HENDRIX DRIVE.

WHEREAS, the City of Forest Park ("City") is a municipal corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Georgia; and

WHEREAS, the duly elected governing authority of the City is the Mayor and City Council thereof ("City Council"); and

WHEREAS, the City recognizes that, from time to time, a certain individual may make historical, cultural, or other important contributions to the City that merit recognition by renaming a street within the City in their honor; and

WHEREAS, Councilmember Akins-Wells desires to present a street dedication sign located at Hendrix Drive to honor Bishop Paul L. Fortson for his outstanding achievements throughout the years as a Bishop and his work with the Forest Park Ministers Association; and

WHEREAS, the approval of this street dedication sign is necessary to recognize outstanding members of the public;

THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FOREST PARK HEREBY RESOLVES:

<u>Section 1.</u> Approval. The street dedication sign labeled "Bishop Paul L. Fortson Drive" to commemorate Bishop Paul L. Fortson for his outstanding achievements throughout the years located at Hendrix Drive as presented to the Mayor and City Council by Councilmember Akins-Wells on August 5, 2024 is hereby approved.

Section 2. *Public Record.* This document shall be maintained as a public record by the City Clerk ("Clerk") and shall be accessible to the public during all normal business hours of the City.

<u>Section 3.</u> Authorization of Execution. The Mayor is hereby authorized to sign all documents necessary to effectuate this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> Attestation. The Clerk is authorized to execute, attest to, and seal any documents necessary to effectuate this ordinance, subject to approval as to form by the City Attorney.

<u>Section 5.</u> *Effective Date.* This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Forest Park as provided in the City Charter.

SO RESOLVED this	day of	, 2024.
		CITY OF FOREST PARK, GEORGIA
		Angelyne Butler, Mayor
ATTEST:		
City Clerk	(SEAL)	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
City Attorney		